

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOMINIC LINDSEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
TOBIAS LOSS-EATON  
ADAM KLEVEN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

KEVIN J. PAGE\*  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT  
OF TEXAS  
525 Griffin Street,  
Suite 629  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
(214) 767-2746  
Joel\_Page@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 14, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
FEDERAL RULES AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual background .....	3
B. Sentencing proceedings .....	4
C. Proceedings below .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	6
I. EVERY OTHER CIRCUIT APPLIES PLAIN-ERROR REVIEW TO FACTUAL ERRORS .....	6
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S <i>PER SE</i> EXCLU- SION OF FACTUAL ERRORS IS WRONG.....	9
A. Rule 52(b) does not exempt factual er- rors.....	10
B. The Fifth Circuit's <i>per se</i> exclusion clashes with this Court's precedent .....	10

C. The arguments in favor of the Fifth Circuit’s <i>per se</i> exclusion lack merit .....	13
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING .....	15
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , No. 18-10604 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2019) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment, <i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , No. 3:17-cr-00512 (N.D. Tex. May 14, 2018).....	3a
APPENDIX C: Order, <i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , No. 18-10604 (5th Cir. Sept. 18, 2019) .....	10a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	3, 10
<i>Carlton v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2399 (2015) (statement of Sotomayor, J., joined by Breyer, J., respecting the denial of certiorari).....	2, 3, 10, 11
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905).....	11
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)....	15
<i>Hemphill v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 657 (1941) (mem.) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	10
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	10
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016) .....	12, 18
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)....	12
<i>United States v. Bethley</i> , 973 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 991 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1993) (per curiam) .....	18
<i>United States v. Candia</i> , 454 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 593 F. App'x 346 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 676 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Corona-Gonzalez</i> 628 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 9, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dunbar</i> , 718 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 645 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>United States v. Favors</i> , 263 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2001) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	18
<i>United States v. González-Castillo</i> , 562 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Griffiths</i> , 504 F. App'x 122 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 670 F. App'x 309 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam).....	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 923 F.2d 47 (5th Cir. 1991) (per curiam) .....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. McCain-Sims</i> , 695 F. App'x 762 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) ....	16
<i>United States v. Ocana</i> , 204 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Overholt</i> , 307 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>United States v. Pellerito</i> , 918 F.2d 999 (1st Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 599 F. App'x 223 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam).....	16
<i>United States v. Romeo</i> , 385 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Sahakian</i> , 446 F. App'x 861 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>United States v. Saro</i> , 24 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Sphabmisai</i> , 703 F. App'x 275 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	15
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 518 F. App'x 610 (11th Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	8
<i>United States v. Tijerina</i> , 35 F. App'x 390 (5th Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	6
<i>United States v. Wajda</i> , 1 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 1993) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>United States v. Wall</i> , 180 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , No. 19-10470, 2019 WL 6461259 (11th Cir. Dec. 2, 2019) (per curiam) .....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 163 F.3d 889 (4th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 614 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	15
<i>Wiborg v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 632 (1896).....	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15

## COURT DOCUMENTS

Presentence Investigation Report, <i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , No. 3:17-cr-512 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2018), ECF No. 26.....	4, 18
--	-------

## STATUTE AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) .....	15
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.3(a)(2) (2018).....	2, 4, 17
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.3, cmt. n.(5)(B)(ii) (2018) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5G1.3(c) (2018).....	1, 4

## RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	9, 17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52, Notes of Advisory Committee, <i>Note to Subdivision (b)</i> (1944).....	12
